
 
 

 
 
 
25 October 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Hutton, Sloman and Wilshaw  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 3 November 2022 at 9.30 am 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 
 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3 and 4(a) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

Public Document Pack



C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - TRADES HOTEL  (Pages 1 - 82) 

 
 To consider an application to review the Premises Licence for the Trades Hotel, 51-55 

Lord Street, Blackpool, FY1 2BJ. 
 
A. Application and representations submitted. To consider the attached report. 
B. Determination of the application to review the Premises Licence for the Trades 
Hotel. 
 
The Licensing Panel will indicate how the decision is to be communicated to interested 
parties. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: 
 

Judith Brooks-Brennan, Licensing Officer 

Date of Meeting :  
 

3 November 2022 

 

APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE – Trades Hotel 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report: 

1.1 
 
 
 

To consider an application by Lee Petrak on behalf of the Licensing Authority to 
review the Premises Licence issued in respect of the Trades Hotel, 51-55 Lord Street, 
Blackpool, FY1 2BJ. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is requested to determine the review application. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

This application must be determined by a Panel of the Licensing Committee. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None, once a review application has been received it must be considered by a Licensing 
Panel. 
 

5.0 
 

Council Priority: 

5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 
“The Economy – maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool.” 
 

6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 
 

Trades Hotel, 51-55 Lord Street, Blackpool has the benefit of a Premises Licence PL1974 
authorising the sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on the premises only) 10:00 – 
02:00 daily (for both residents and non-residents) and the provision of late night 
refreshment 23.00 – 05:00 daily. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



6.2 
 

On 2 September 2022 the Licensing Service received an application from Lee Petrak on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority to review this licence on the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder. A copy of the review application is attached as Appendix 4a with 
additional still images to support that application attached at Appendix 4b. 
 

6.3 
 

A representation in support of the review has been received from Lancashire 
Constabulary and is attached as Appendix 4c. 
 

6.4 The Premises Licence holder is currently Mr Neil Malcolm Cropper. The Designated 
Premises Supervisor is Mrs Kimberley Lesley O’Hare. 
 

6.5 Local policy considerations: 
 
6.2.3 - The licensing authority will view particularly seriously applications for the 
review of any Premises Licence where it involves the: 

 Continuous breaches or contraventions of licence conditions  

 Not operating the premises according to the agreed operating schedule 

 Where the police are frequently called to attend incidents of disorder 
 

6.6 
 

National policy considerations: 
 
Section 11 on reviews is relevant, in particular: 
 
11.19 - Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory 
powers is appropriate it may take any of the following steps:  
• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by 
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;  
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude 
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the 
incidental live and recorded music exemption)10;  
• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider 
that the proble
[...]
ree to be searched, and 
 2. Police will be informed if anyone is found in possession of controlled 

substances or weapons. 
 
17 An incident book will be maintained, in which shall be recorded: 
 i. All incidents of crime and disorder 
 ii. Refused sales to suspected under age / drunken persons 
 iii. A record of any person refused admission or asked to leave the premises. 
 iv. Details of occasions upon which the Police are called to the premises. 
 v. The use or discovery of drugs. 
 

6.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 
Appendix 4b is exempt from publication by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

Yes 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1 Appendix 4a - Review application from Lee Petrak on behalf of the Licensing Authority. 
Appendix 4b – Still images to support Licensing Authority review application (not for 
publication) 
Appendix 4c - Representation from Lancashire Constabulary. 
Appendix 4d – Written submission from licence holder’s agent in response to review 
application. 
 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 
 

Legal Considerations : 
 

9.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

10.0 
 

Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

None.  
 

11.0 
 

Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None.  
 
 

Page 5



12.0 
 

Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 
 

Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

The application has been subject to a 28 day statutory consultation period. 
 

14.0 
 

Background Papers : 
 

14.1               None. 
 

 
   

Page 6



Appendix 4a

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Appendix 4c

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Trade’s Hotel PL1974- Written Submission  

 

The grounds for review in relation to this application have been cited as the Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder in that the Licensing Authority has alleged that Section 136 breaches occurred on the 28th 

of May 2022. 

There is no doubt the Crime and Disorder Objective is wide-reaching, a well-established principle but 

the absence of disorder because of this alleged breach influences the lack of overall harm to the 

Objective.  

2 Conditions on the Licence have been highlighted, those being; 

Condition 3 

Non-residents are permitted on the premises and may be supplied with alcohol between 10.00 and 
02.00. 
 
Condition 5 

A staff member conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be on the premises at all times 
open to the public. This staff member will be able to show recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested to a Police Office or to a Local Authority Enforcement Officer. 
 

Condition 3 

Several practical and procedural points arise with condition 3. 

Practical Points 

The CCTV clearly shows the supply of alcohol taking place beyond 2 am, Mr. Cropper has sought to 

rely on the fact that because the sale occurred before 2 am then alcohol that has effectively been 

already purchased can be supplied to the customer when they are ready to consume it. He has taken 

money for several pitchers (usually sold as a 4-pint jug) but rather than serve the jug he has served 

the same quantity but in individual glasses. Mr Cropper says he has done this to keep the beer 

chilled. 

When it was pointed out that this was not in line with the conditions and a practical explanation 

given Mr Cropper clearly began to understand the concerns the Authority must have. 

A product (a pitcher) being handed across the bar before the terminal hour is one thing but payment 

for the pitcher before the terminal hour and then drip
[...]
e licensed premises:  

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 and the 

laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime;  

• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;  

• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which does 

considerable damage to the industries affected;  

• for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the health, 

educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of young people;  

• for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 

 • by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 

 • as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs; 

 • for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks; 

 • for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their immigration status in 

the UK; • for unlawful gambling; and  

• for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 

For these reasons, we say that para 11.28 cannot be relevant and the most appropriate sanction is a 

suspension. 

11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 

Enforcement), and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the 

review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the 

Page 65



 

12 
 

licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the 

premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first 

instance – should be seriously considered. 

Conclusion  

The Premises Licence for the Trades Hotel has certain things added or omitted which means that the 

practice of consumption of alcohol beyond 2.00 am is potentially not in breach of any condition in 

the licence. The facts in the case are how the alcohol was delivered or supplied. 

Points to consider. 

1. The Premises Licence does not have a closing time listed on the licence  

2. The Licence allows LNR (Late Night Refreshment) until 5 am  

3. The consumption of alcohol is not a Licensable Activity 

4. Mr Cropper continued his activities from behind the bar under the glare of his own CCTV, he did 

not seek to conceal anything. 

Mr Verity in his statement suggests that because drinking up time was not expressed on the Licence 

that possible offences had been committed by the fact that the customers had pints that looked like 

they had recently been pulled at 02.35hrs 

What Mr Cropper cannot get around is the fact that the pints were served beyond 2 am which puts 

him in potential breach of Condition 3;  

Non-residents are permitted on the premises and may be supplied alcohol between 10.00 and 02.00 

However, if the pitchers had been delivered to a customer in a 4-pint jug before 2.00 am, then there 

would be no breach of the licence even though that customer may still only be halfway through that 

jug of beer at 02.35hrs. 

The spirit of this argument was well-rehearsed in the EMRO proceedings in 2014, the industry 

representatives painted an abstract picture that if a 3 am closing time was imposed across the town 

centre people would merely stock up on alcohol before the terminal hour and consume it until the 

premises closed. 

It is commonplace for Licensed Premises to have a closing time imposed on the Licence, this is often 

between 30 and 60 minutes after the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol. But where premises do 

not have a closing time, what is the position then? 

We say that it would never have been in the spirit of the Licensing Act 2003 to allow service to a 

customer at 01.55hrs and expect them to drink up and leave by 02.00hrs. Mr Verity infers that there 

must be some flexibility with consumption beyond 02.00hrs, he just thought that 02.35hrs with a 

fresh pint seemed excessive. 


[...]
eeds of Crime Recovery

These can be put in place, following appropriate 

consultation by the Council, and thereafter enforced by 

authorised officers. The antisocial behaviour being 

restricted must be having, or likely to have, a detrimental 

affect on the quality of life of those in the locality, be 

persistent or continuing, and be unreasonable. 

In the case of acquisitive crimes then financial 
investigations may be used to recover criminal assetts 
and this Policy should be read in conjunction with the 
Community and Environmental Services Department 
Proceeds of Crime Policy.

Civil Penalties etc The Housing and Planning Act 2016 has introduced a 
range of measures to crack down on rogue landlords.
These include;
- Civil Penalities
- Extension of Rent Repayment Orders
- Rogue landlords database
- Banning Orders

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - TRADES HOTEL
	Appendix 4a - Trades Hotel review application
	Appendix 4c - Police representation
	Appendix 4d - applicant submission
	Trades Hotel Written Submission final version
	Appendix 1
	Trades Hotel - Letter of Support
	Community-and-environmental-services-enforcement-policy







Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
Hutton Sloman Wilshaw  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - TRADES HOTEL 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application to review the Premises Licence in respect 
of the Trades Hotel, 51-55 Lord Street. The review application had been submitted on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
Supporting representations to the review had been submitted by received from 
Lancashire Constabulary. 
 
The premises had the benefit of a Premises Licence PL1974 authorising the sale by retail of 
alcohol (for consumption on the premises only) 10:00 – 02:00 daily (for both residents and non-
residents) and the provision of late night refreshment 23.00 – 05:00 daily. 
 
Mr Lee Petrak was in attendance on behalf of the Licensing Authority. Mr Petrak 
highlighted the concerns about a number of elements of the operation of the premises. 
Mr Petrak particularly highlighted the concerns raised regarding the supplying of alcohol 
outwith licensed hours and gave a brief history of the operation of the premises including 
the previous review and the minor variation of the Premises Licence which had been 
granted in March 2022. Mr Petrak highlighted the licensing visits on the 28 May 2022 
where evidence which Mr Petrak believed showed the sale of alcohol after the end of 
licensing hours. Mr Petrak also highlighted another incident in October 2022 where 
alcohol had been served after hours. Mr Petrak concluded his representations by 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

explaining that while he accepted some of the information submitted by the Licence 
Holder it still remained clear in  his view that a breach of the licence which undermined 
the Licensing Objectives had taken place.  
 
PC Guy Harrison and PC Emma Pritchard from Lancashire Constabulary were in 
attendance and spoke briefly in support of the review application.  
 
The Licence holder Mr Neil Cropper was in attendance accompanied by his agent Mr Mark 
Marshall. Mr Marshall explained on behalf of Mr Cropper that he accepted that his 
conduct had been unwise but did not necessarily accept the view of Mr Petrak that there 
had been a breach of licensing conditions. The incident on the 28 May 2022 reflected a 
confusion in the licence holder’s view as to whether alcohol purchased before the 
terminal hour could be served after 2am but Mr Cropper now accepted that this form of 
operation would not take place. The October incident involved the consumption of 
alcohol by personal friends of Mr Cropper as he lived on the premises. Mr Marshall 
highlighted his view that while the behaviour was not to be advised it did not significantly 
undermine the Licensing Objective. Mr Marshall also reminded the Licensing Panel that 
the premises did not have a closing time so “drinking up time” would be unlimited. Mr 
Marshall highlighted the impact on Mr Cropper and particularly his emotional state.  
 
The Licensing Panel considered the evidence submitted by all parties. It accepted that 
there had been a breach of the hours of licensable activity. It considered that a short 
suspension would be necessary to ensure future compliance and that a condition for 
clarity re drinking up time would also be necessary and proportionate. 
 
Resolved: 
That in respect of the review of the Premises Licence for Trades Hotel the following action 
be taken 

1. That the Premises Licence be suspended for a period of fourteen days. 
2. That an additional condition be added to the licence that the bar area be closed to 

non-residents from 2.30am and no consumption of alcohol take place after that 
hour.  

 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended10.20 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


